12/2/2017 erWin Online | Audi of America | erWin Online

erWin Portal

Home About erWin Search Vehicle Diagnostics Reprogramming Security Professionals Key Program My erWin

Search
Logged in as
Search Parameter chad09w12
Log Out

Change Password

Vehicle Identification

Please enter the desired VIN.

VIN * WAUMR94E79N007669 Logged in as:
chadoSwi2
Category 1 Repair Manual M Your subscription expires in:
23 hrs. 58 mins.
Category 2 [Category 2] v
The Guided Search is based on
specific vehicle data.
Example:
¢ Model Year
Reset Select the model year,
e.g. 2009
* Model
Search Results Select the model, e.g. A4
[8K]
« Category
Select a category e.g.
Vehicle Data Electrical System
View page as PDF
Basic Data Keyword: -
VIN:
Make A WAUMR94E79N007669
VIN WAUMR94E79N007669 Year: 2009
Model Year 2009 Model: Audi A8 Lim. / A8L
Lim.
Description A8L sed. quat6.0 12331 A6
Engine: BSB
Sales Type 4E85CL
Trans: 09EA
Delivery date Nov 11, 2008
Cat. 1: Repair Manual
Engine Code BSB
Cat. 2: -
Transmission Code KzZL
Colors

https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/changeFilterCartypeEngineGearboxType.do 1/5


https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/showHome.do
https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/showSearch.do
https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/showCheckRequirements.do
https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/logout.do
https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/showChangePassword.do
https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/vehicleSearchResultData.toPdf

12/2/2017

Type

Exterior
(Body/roof)

Interior

Color

Code

X1/X1

DX

PR-Numbers

Con.

no.

11

12

13
14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

26
27
28
29
30

No.

0Jz
OLB
0SS
0TD
ouo
ouB
0vM
ow2
oYz

1A1

1BK

1C2

1CX
1D0
1EP

1G5

1KY
1L
1PA
172
1VM
1Wo0
1X1

176

2C7

2G1
2K2
2WA
271
27D

erWin Online | Audi of America | erWin Online

Lacquer Number Description
(lacquer body/roof No.)

LZ7Q

Oyster Gray Metallic/Oyster Gray
Metallic

Cardamom Beige-Black/Black-
Cardamom Beige/Black/Beige Linen

Origin Family Description

L
E

GKV
SIZ

SAU
ZFM
KRQ
BFA
BTA
AKZ
GKH

KRS

DAE

FRO

AED
AHV
TYP

RER

BAH
BAV
ABR
VBK
TWL
KBX
ATA

KRM

LSS

EBB
SFS
ZBR
TYZ
LRA

Without determination of weight categoryfor front axle
Special plates/stickers/ safety certificates for USA
Labels/plates in English and French

Front and rear floor mats

Fuel quality 98 RON

Special color trim

Information kit in American English

Label for central electric English-speaking countries
Without determination of weight categoryfor rear axle

Fuel sys. for carburetor gasoline eng. w/ injector system
without fuel return

4-corner air suspension with electronic shock absorption
control

Antifreeze up to -35 degree celsius tolerance up to -40
degree C

Vehicle class differentiation 4EQ
Without trailer hitch
Special identification plate (USA)

Space-saving spare wheel, same size (same rolling
circumference) as originalequipment tires

Disc brakes, rear

Disc brakes, front

Standard wheel bolts

Warning triangle

Installation parts for 12-cyl. engine

Without refrigerator/glove compartment cooling system
Four wheel drive

Increase in initial standard fuel filling

Safety steering column with electric axial and inclination
adjustment

Insert for the filling up of unleaded fuel

reinforced bumpers

Without additional tires

Type sign at rear and "Quattro" nameplates respectively

Heated leather trimmed multi-function steering wheel with

https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/changeFilterCartypeEngineGearboxType.do

2/5



12/2/2017

31

32
33

34

35

36

37

38
39
40

41

42

43

44

45
46
47
48

49

50
51

52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

61

62

63
64
65

3B7

3D1
3FE
3GO0

3PN

3X1

3Y8

4A4
4D5
4E9

4GP

4K7

416

4QF

4UH
4V0
5D2

5]0

5K4

S5RW
55G

5XH

520
6E3
6FB
6MO0
6NN
6Q2
6V2

6W9

6XL

7A)

7D3
7G0

7GA

ZKV

MIK
DEI

KSI

SIE

DLS

SSR

SIH
KMS
SDH

WSS

TKV

IRS

RSV

AIB
BSV
TRF
HES

LAC

ASR
ASL

SON

VHS
MAS
BBO
GPS
HIM
SAG
HEB
Kzv

ASE

EDW

cbw
FVS

AGM

erWin Online | Audi of America | erWin Online

Tiptronic

Child seat anchor according to Canadian requirements and
child seat system ISOFIX

Center console
Electric slide/tilt sunroof with sun screen/sunblind
Without child seat anchor front (ISOFIX)

Electric seat adjustment for both front seats with memory
system

Load-through provision with ski bag

Electrically operated roll-up sun screenfor rear window and
for rear side windows

Seat heater for front and rear seats separately controlled
Seat ventilation/massage seat(s), front
Trunk lid power closing with operating lever inside

Windshield in heat-insulating glass withsunshield and
viewing window for vehicleidentification number

Central locking system "Keyless Entry" "two-stage unlocking"

Breakaway interior mirror, automatically dimming

3-point seat belts front, with electric height adjustment and

memory system

Air bag for driver and front passenger with knee air bag
Without front passenger seat adjustment from the rear
Carrier frequency 315 MHz

Without rear spoiler

Transport protection cover (shape- adapted system) with
additional transport protection measures

Right exterior mirror: convex (US) large viewing field
Left exterior mirror: flat

Sun visors with illuminated vanity mirror on driver's and
front seat passenger's side

Without separate power seats rear
Front center armrest

Body-colored exterior mirror housings
Without tie down straps/net/pocket
Alcantara molded headlining

Leather gearshift knob/handle

Rear trim panel

Front license plate bracket

Exterior mirrors: with memory function, automatically
dimming, electrically foldable/adjustable/heated

Electronic vehicle immobilization devicewith alarm system
and backup horn

CD changer
Without preparation for VTS (vehicle tracking system)

Emissions concept LEV 2

https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/changeFilterCartypeEngineGearboxType.do

3/5



12/2/2017
66

67
68

69

70
71
72
73
74
75

76

77

78

79
80
81
82

83

84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

92

93

94

95

96

97
98
99
100
101
102

7HC
7K3

7M9

7P3

7Q2
7RS
7TC
7X8
7Y3
8DY

8EW

8K9

8Q6

8RF
8T4
8X1

876

9AU

9B
9MO0
9P5
9WK
9ZG
AO5
A51
A8U
AQO

BOA

B34
coo

DOT

EOA
FO8
FOA
FAO
FC1
FMO

LUM
RDK
EIL

LOR

NAV
CDR
EIH

EPH
SPU
RAO

HSW

FLS

LWR

LSE
GRA
SWR

MKU

HKA

RAU
ZUH
SGK
AUD
VTV
SAH
HER
AUS
QUA

BLB

TPL
coc

MOT

AAU
RAD
FZS
SVO
IND
MDS

erWin Online | Audi of America | erWin Online

Leather variant 2
Tire pressure control, frequency 433 MHzhigh level version
Scuff plates in door apertures

Power adjustable lumbar support in frontseats and outer
rear seats

Navigation system with color screen

DVD (NAR)

Decorative inserts, beige birch vein

Park distance control, front and rear with rear view camera
Lane change assistant plus lane departure warning

Radio "HIGH" America

Bi-functional headlight w/ gas dischargelamp, fixed bending
light, LED daytime running lights,driving on the right(NAR)

Daytime running lights with low beam assistant and "coming
home" function

Headlight-range adjustment, automatic/ dynamic with fixed
and dynamic bending light(AFS 2)

"High End Sound"
Adaptive Cruise Control
Headlight washer system
Hot country

Climatronic with impact pressure controlfree of cfc with
controls in the rear

Smoking package, ashtray front and rear

Without auxiliary/parking heater

Seat belt warning light and tone, electric contact
Multimedia in rear compartment

Mobile phone preparation with hands-freespeaking system
Special control, identification number

Audi AG

Executive US equipment

Standard-production quality

Component parts set without country-specific design
requirement

Legal requirements USA
Operating permit, initial registration

12-cyl. gas. eng. 6.0 L/331 kW WR12 48V Motronic base
engineis T1H

No special edition

Alloy wheels 9] x 20

No special purpose vehicle, standard equipment
Control of standard production

Customized installation

Basic equipment variant

https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/changeFilterCartypeEngineGearboxType.do

4/5



12/2/2017
103

104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

115

116

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125

126

127
128
129
130
131
132

133

FQ1l
GOR
GPO
GS1
GT1

GZ2
HON
Joz

K8L
LOL

N5D
NT1
NY2

PQN

PTA
Q2]
QFO
QH2
QQ3
Qvs
Qw1
S3G
T1H

UlB

UFO
VOA
VA2
VCl
VE1
VW8

X9A

QGM
GSP
PAM
APP
DEK
EST
REI
BAT
KAR
LEA
SIB
TSP

BGK

VOS
BDH
SPR
LCP
TVE
ZAB
SNR
GMO

INS

ESS
REL
SLM
GRT
MSH

SSH

erWin Online | Audi of America | erWin Online

Wheels of Quattro GmbH

6-speed automatic transmission for four-wheel drive vehicle
Vehicles w/o special upgrade measures
Aluminum applications

Decorative aluminum strips

Door power latching

Tires 275/35 ZR20

Battery 520 A (110 Ah)

Notchback - long wheelbase

Left-hand drive vehicle

Valcona leather seat covering

Transit coating (type 2)

Increased battery capacity

Audi exclusive forg. alum. alloy wheels,9]x20, 7-twin-spoke,
high-gloss pol., 275/35 R20 tires (quattro GmbH)

Technical package for USA

Comfort front seats

Without receiver (car phone)

Voice control

Ambience and controls illumination

Satellite radio reception NAR

Central control unit, front

Vehicles with special conversion/ installation
12-cylinder gasoline engine 6.0 L unit 07C.4 (aluminum)

Instrument insert with mph speedometer, clock, tachometer
and trip odometer

Without electric interface

Tires w/o specification of tire brand

With two bolsters

Remote-controlled garage door opener
Vanity mirror, rear

Side and rear windows, burglar-restrained

National sales program USA

GTB

https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/changeFilterCartypeEngineGearboxType.do

Legal Information

Data Protection

5/5


https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/showTermsOfBusiness.do
https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/showImpressum.do
https://erwin.audiusa.com/erwin/showDataProtection.do

