## erWin Portal

Home Vehicle Diagnostics Reprogramming Security Professionals Key Program My erWin About erWin Search Search Login Logged in as chad09w12 Search Parameter Log Out Change Password **Vehicle Identification Guided Search** Manual Search Info Please enter the desired VIN. VIN\* WAUMR94E79N007669 Logged in as: chad09w12 Category 1 Repair Manual Your subscription expires in: 23 hrs. 58 mins. Category 2 [Category 2] ▼ The Guided Search is based on specific vehicle data. Search Example: • Model Year Reset Select the model year, e.g. 2009 Model Select the model, e.g. A4 Search Results [8K] Category Select a category e.g. Electrical System **Service Information Technical Bulletins** Vehicle Data Vehicle Recalls **Current Search** View page as PDF Parameter: **Basic Data** Keyword: VIN: Make Α WAUMR94E79N007669 VIN WAUMR94E79N007669 2009 Year: 2009 Model Year Audi A8 Lim. / A8L Model: Lim. Description A8L sed. quat6.0 12331 A6 BSB Engine: Sales Type 4E85CL 09EA Trans: Nov 11, 2008 Delivery date Cat. 1: Repair Manual **Engine Code** BSB Cat. 2: Transmission Code KZL

## **Colors**

Туре		Lacquer Number (lacquer body/roof No.)	Description	
Exterior (Body/roof)	X1/X1	LZ7Q	Oyster Gray Metallic/Oyster Gray Metallic	
Interior	DX		Cardamom Beige-Black/Black- Cardamom Beige/Black/Beige Linen	

## **PR-Numbers**

Con. no.	No.	Origin	Family	Description
1	OJZ	L	GKV	Without determination of weight categoryfor front axle
2	OLB	L	SIZ	Special plates/stickers/ safety certificates for USA
3	0SS	L	SAU	Labels/plates in English and French
4	OTD	L	ZFM	Front and rear floor mats
5	000	L	KRQ	Fuel quality 98 RON
6	OUB	L	BFA	Special color trim
7	0VM	L	BTA	Information kit in American English
8	0W2	L	AKZ	Label for central electric English-speaking countries
9	0YZ	L	GKH	Without determination of weight categoryfor rear axle
10	1A1	L	KRS	Fuel sys. for carburetor gasoline eng. $\ensuremath{\mathrm{w}}/$ injector system without fuel return
11	1BK	L	DAE	4-corner air suspension with electronic shock absorption control
12	1C2	L	FRO	Antifreeze up to -35 degree celsius tolerance up to -40 degree C
13	1CX	L	AED	Vehicle class differentiation 4E0
14	1D0	L	AHV	Without trailer hitch
15	1EP	L	TYP	Special identification plate (USA)
16	1G5	Р	RER	Space-saving spare wheel, same size (same rolling circumference) as originalequipment tires
17	1KY	L	ВАН	Disc brakes, rear
18	1LJ	L	BAV	Disc brakes, front
19	1PA	L	ABR	Standard wheel bolts
20	1T2	L	VBK	Warning triangle
21	1VM	L	TWL	Installation parts for 12-cyl. engine
22	1W0	L	KBX	Without refrigerator/glove compartment cooling system
23	1X1	L	ATA	Four wheel drive
24	1Z6	L	KRM	Increase in initial standard fuel filling
25	2C7	L	LSS	Safety steering column with electric axial and inclination adjustment
26	2G1	L	EBB	Insert for the filling up of unleaded fuel
27	2K2	L	SFS	reinforced bumpers
28	2WA	L	ZBR	Without additional tires
29	2Z1	L	TYZ	Type sign at rear and "Quattro" nameplates respectively
30	2ZD	E	LRA	Heated leather trimmed multi-function steering wheel with

				Tiptronic
31	3B7	L	ZKV	Child seat anchor according to Canadian requirements and child seat system ISOFIX
32	3D1	Е	MIK	Center console
33	3FE	L	DEI	Electric slide/tilt sunroof with sun screen/sunblind
34	3G0	L	KSI	Without child seat anchor front (ISOFIX)
35	3PN	L	SIE	Electric seat adjustment for both front seats with memory system
36	3X1	L	DLS	Load-through provision with ski bag
37	3Y8	L	SSR	Electrically operated roll-up sun screenfor rear window and for rear side windows
38	4A4	L	SIH	Seat heater for front and rear seats separately controlled
39	4D5	L	KMS	Seat ventilation/massage seat(s), front
40	4E9	L	SDH	Trunk lid power closing with operating lever inside
41	4GP	L	WSS	Windshield in heat-insulating glass withsunshield and viewing window for vehicleidentification number
42	4K7	L	TKV	Central locking system "Keyless Entry" "two-stage unlocking"
43	4L6	L	IRS	Breakaway interior mirror, automatically dimming
44	4QF	L	RSV	3-point seat belts front, with electric height adjustment and memory system
45	4UH	L	AIB	Air bag for driver and front passenger with knee air bag
46	4V0	L	BSV	Without front passenger seat adjustment from the rear
47	5D2	L	TRF	Carrier frequency 315 MHz
48	5]0	L	HES	Without rear spoiler
49	5K4	L	LAC	Transport protection cover (shape- adapted system) with additional transport protection measures
50	5RW	L	ASR	Right exterior mirror: convex (US) large viewing field
51	5SG	L	ASL	Left exterior mirror: flat
52	5XH	L	SON	Sun visors with illuminated vanity mirror on driver's and front seat passenger's side
53	5Z0	Е	VHS	Without separate power seats rear
54	6E3	L	MAS	Front center armrest
55	6FB	L	вво	Body-colored exterior mirror housings
56	6M0	L	GPS	Without tie down straps/net/pocket
57	6NN	L	HIM	Alcantara molded headlining
58	6Q2	Е	SAG	Leather gearshift knob/handle
59	6V2	L	HEB	Rear trim panel
60	6W9	E	KZV	Front license plate bracket
61	6XL	L	ASE	Exterior mirrors: with memory function, automatically dimming, electrically foldable/adjustable/heated
62	7A]	L	EDW	Electronic vehicle immobilization devicewith alarm system and backup horn
63	7D3	L	CDW	CD changer
64	7G0	L	FVS	Without preparation for VTS (vehicle tracking system)
65	7GA	L	AGM	Emissions concept LEV 2

017				ervviir Orillile   Audi of Afficia   ervviir Orillile
66	7HC	L	LUM	Leather variant 2
67	7K3	L	RDK	Tire pressure control, frequency 433 MHzhigh level version
68	7M9	L	EIL	Scuff plates in door apertures
69	7P3	L	LOR	Power adjustable lumbar support in frontseats and outer rear seats
70	7Q2	L	NAV	Navigation system with color screen
71	7RS	L	CDR	DVD (NAR)
72	7TC	E	EIH	Decorative inserts, beige birch vein
73	7X8	L	EPH	Park distance control, front and rear with rear view camera
74	7Y3	Р	SPU	Lane change assistant plus lane departure warning
75	8DY	L	RAO	Radio "HIGH" America
76	8EW	L	HSW	Bi-functional headlight w/ gas dischargelamp, fixed bending light, LED daytime running lights,driving on the right(NAR)
77	8K9	L	FLS	Daytime running lights with low beam assistant and "coming home" function
78	8Q6	L	LWR	Headlight-range adjustment, automatic/ dynamic with fixed and dynamic bending light(AFS 2)
79	8RF	E	LSE	"High End Sound"
80	8T4	Р	GRA	Adaptive Cruise Control
81	8X1	L	SWR	Headlight washer system
82	8Z6	L	MKU	Hot country
83	9AU	L	НКА	Climatronic with impact pressure controlfree of cfc with controls in the rear
84	9JB	L	RAU	Smoking package, ashtray front and rear
85	9M0	L	ZUH	Without auxiliary/parking heater
86	9P5	L	SGK	Seat belt warning light and tone, electric contact
87	9WK	Е	AUD	Multimedia in rear compartment
88	9ZG	L	VTV	Mobile phone preparation with hands-freespeaking system
89	A05	E	SAH	Special control, identification number
90	A51	L	HER	Audi AG
91	U8A	I	AUS	Executive US equipment
92	AQ0	L	QUA	Standard-production quality
93	воа	L	BLB	Component parts set without country-specific design requirement
94	B34	L	TPL	Legal requirements USA
95	C00	L	COC	Operating permit, initial registration
96	DOT	L	МОТ	12-cyl. gas. eng. 6.0 L/331 kW WR12 48V Motronic base engine is T1H
97	EOA	L	AAU	No special edition
98	F08	Р	RAD	Alloy wheels 9] x 20
99	FOA	L	FZS	No special purpose vehicle, standard equipment
100	FA0	L	SV0	Control of standard production
				Customized installation
101	FC1	E	IND	Customized installation

017				GIVVIII GIIIII   / Addi Gi / Allici Ga   Gi VVIII Giiiii G
103	FQ1	Р	QGM	Wheels of Quattro GmbH
104	GOR	I	GSP	6-speed automatic transmission for four-wheel drive vehicle
105	GP0	L	PAM	Vehicles w/o special upgrade measures
106	GS1	L	APP	Aluminum applications
107	GT1	L	DEK	Decorative aluminum strips
108	GZ2	L	EST	Door power latching
109	H9N	Р	REI	Tires 275/35 ZR20
110	JOZ	L	BAT	Battery 520 A (110 Ah)
111	K8L	I	KAR	Notchback - long wheelbase
112	LOL	L	LEA	Left-hand drive vehicle
113	N5D	L	SIB	Valcona leather seat covering
114	NT1	L	TSP	Transit coating (type 2)
115	NY2	L	BGK	Increased battery capacity
116	PQN	G		Audi exclusive forg. alum. alloy wheels,9]x20, 7-twin-spoke, high-gloss pol., 275/35 R20 tires (quattro GmbH)
117	PTA	G		Technical package for USA
118	Q2J	L	VOS	Comfort front seats
119	QF0	L	BDH	Without receiver (car phone)
120	QH2	L	SPR	Voice control
121	QQ3	L	LCP	Ambience and controls illumination
122	QV8	L	TVE	Satellite radio reception NAR
123	QW1	L	ZAB	Central control unit, front
124	S3G	E	SNR	Vehicles with special conversion/ installation
125	T1H	I	GMO	12-cylinder gasoline engine 6.0 L unit 07C.4 (aluminum)
126	U1B	L	INS	Instrument insert with mph speedometer, clock, tachometer and trip odometer
127	UF0	L	ESS	Without electric interface
128	VOA	L	REL	Tires w/o specification of tire brand
129	VA2	L	SLM	With two bolsters
130	VC1	L	GRT	Remote-controlled garage door opener
131	VE1	L	MSH	Vanity mirror, rear
132	VW8	L	SSH	Side and rear windows, burglar-restrained
133	X9A	G		National sales program USA

GTB | Legal Information | Data Protection